

No. 15-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIKA IVY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

MIKE MORATH, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,
ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS, URGING REVERSAL**

MARC CHARMATZ
CAROLINE JACKSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
THE DEAF
8630 Fenton Street, Suite 820
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
(301) 587-7732
marc.charmatz@nad.org

LISA ELLS
Counsel of Record
KARA J. JANSSEN
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN
& GRUNFELD LLP
50 Fremont Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 433-6830
lells@rbgg.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Association of
the Deaf, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Deaf Individuals Must Not Be Excluded from Driving, Which Is Vital to Accessing Employment, Education, Living Independently, and Participating in Community Life.....	6
A. Driving Is Fundamental to Functioning Independently in Society.	6
B. The Fundamental Role of Driving in Society Is Reflected in the Fact It Is Heavily Regulated by Governmental Agencies.....	8
C. Deaf Individuals Have Been Safely Driving in America for Nearly a Century.	10
II. The Texas Education Authority Is Required to Exercise Its Authority to Make its Driver Education Program Accessible to Deaf Individuals.	13

A.	The Texas Education Authority Is Required to Adopt Policies and Procedures to Ensure the Provision of Auxiliary Aids and Services to Comply with Title II of the ADA and Section 504.	14
B.	The Texas Educational Authority Is Required to Exercise Its Enforcement and Licensing Authority to Ensure Driver Education Is Provided in Compliance with the ADA and Section 504.	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	4
<i>Ivy v. Williams</i> , 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Jackson v. Gourley</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2003).....	9
<i>Kemp v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Prince George’s Cty. Educators’ Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ. of Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 486 A.2d 228 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 522 A.2d 931 (Md. 1987)	10
<i>Sharp v. Huron Valley Bd. of Ed.</i> , 112 Mich. App. 18 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
2015 Tex. Gen. Laws 3624.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12103.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.051	5, 14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.052	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.053	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.101	14, 18, 19
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.111	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.201	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.204	14, 18, 19
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.253	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.303	5
Tex. Educ. Code §§ 1001.001 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Tex. Educ. Code §§ 1001.301-304	14
Tex. Educ. Code §§ 1001.451-1001.455	5

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.104	15, 17
28 C.F.R. § 35.160	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Automobile Association of America, Digest of Motor Laws, Driver's License Issuance/Application	9
<i>Breitbach v. St. Cloud Driving Sch.</i> , No. 06-1222, 2006 WL 2265170 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2006)	17

DOJ Settlement Agreement with Wold Driving School, Complaint No. 202-86-9, Feb. 7, 2001.....	17
Gresset, J., Meyer, F., <i>Risk of automobile accidents among elderly drivers with impairments or chronic diseases</i> , 85 Can. J. Public Health 282 (Jul-Aug 1994)	12
Ivers, R.Q., Mitchell, P., Cumming, R.G., <i>Sensory impairment and driving: the Blue Mountains Eye Study</i> , 89 Am. J. Public Health (Jan. 1999).....	12
Jack R. Gannon, <i>Deaf Heritage: A Narrative History of Deaf America</i> (1981)	10, 11
Maryland Office of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing. 2006 Annual Report.....	18
McCloskey, L.W., Koepsell, T.D., Wolf, M.E., Buchner, D.M., <i>Motor vehicle collision injuries and sensory impairments of older drivers</i> , 23 Age Ageing 267 (July 1994)	12
Neil Chaudhary, et. al. <i>Driver Education Practices in Selected States</i> , Report No. DOT HS811420, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, July 2011.....	9, 10
Price, N., Tiller, M.; Reston, J.; & Tregear, S., “Hearing, Vestibular Function; and Commercial Motor Vehicle Driving Safety,” presented to FMCSA on August 26, 2008.....	11, 12, 13

Songer, T.J., et. al. <i>Hearing disorders and commercial motor vehicle drivers</i> , US Dep't of Trans., Federal Highway Administration, (Mar. 1993)	13
State Bar of Texas, Communication Access Fund.....	19
U.S. Census Bureau, 2014 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates, American FactFinder, Table B18120	7
U.S. Dep't of Ed., Vocational Rehabilitation State Grants Funding Status	7
